502320315 04/23/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT
Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.1
SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY AGREEMENT
CONVEYING PARTY DATA
| Name || Execution Date |
|Sunnen Products Company ||03/31/2013 |
RECEIVING PARTY DATA
|Name: HU.S. Bank National Association |
Street Address:  |[One U.S. Bank Plaza |
lcity: |lsaint Louis |
|State/Country: |[MISSOURI |
[Postal Code: 63101 |
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 156
Property Type Number
Patent Number: |5433656
Patent Number: 5707278
Patent Number: 5663886
Patent Number: 6074282
Patent Number: |527620
Patent Number: 6780084
Patent Number: 7727051
Patent Number: 8348718
Patent Number: 7371149
Patent Number: 7575502
Patent Number: 8277280
Patent Number: 8095853
Patent Number: 8095859
Application Number: 12439927
Application Number: 13321283
| PATENT

502320315 REEL: 030274 FRAME: 0677



CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3146673633

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.
Phone: (314) 552-6299

Email: ipdocket@thompsoncoburn.com
Correspondent Name: Matthew J. Himich

Address Line 1: One U.S. Bank Plaza

Address Line 2: Thompson Coburn LLP

Address Line 4: Saint Louis, MISSOURI 63101
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 299-75501

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Matthew J. Himich
Signature: /Matthew J. Himich/
Date: 04/23/2013

Total Attachments: 7

source=securityagreement_1stamendment#page1.tif
source=securityagreement_1stamendment#page?.tif
source=securityagreement_1stamendment#page3.tif
source=securityagreement_1stamendment#page4. tif
source=securityagreement_1stamendment#page5.tif
source=securityagreement_1stamendment#page6.tif
source=securityagreement_1stamendment#page7 tif

PATENT
REEL: 030274 FRAME: 0678




FIRST AMENDMENT TO
AMENDED AND RESTATED PATENT PATENT, TRADEMARK AND LICENSE SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO AMENDED AND RESTATED PATENT, TRADEMARK AND LICENSE
SECURITY AGREEMENT (this “Amendment”) is made and entered into as of March 31, 2013, by and between
SUNNEN PRODUCTS COMPANY, a Delaware corporation (“Debtor”), and U.S. BANK NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION, a national banking association, as agent (in such capacity, “Agent”) for the ratable benefit of
Lenders from time to time party to the Second Amended and Restated Loan Agreement dated as of November
18, 2011, by and among Debtor, Agent, and Lenders, as the same may from time to time be amended, modified,
extended, renewed or restated, and has reference to the following facts and circumstances (the “Recitals™):

A. Debtor previously executed the Amended and Restated Patent, Trademark and Security
Agreement dated as of November 18, 2011, in favor of Agent for the ratable benefit of Lenders (the “Agresment”;
all capitalized terms used and not otherwise defined in this Amendment shall have the respective meanings
ascribed to them in the Agreement as amended by this Amendment).

B. Debtor and Agent desire to amend the Agreement in the manner hereinafter set forth.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and for other good and valuable consideration, the
receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Debtor and Agent hereby agree as follows:

1. Recitals. The Recitals are true and correct, and, together with the defined terms set forth
therein, are incorporated herein by this reference.

2. Amendment to Agreement. Schedule A to the Agreement is deleted and replaced with
Schedule A hereto and incorporated by reference.

3. References to the Agreement. All references in the Agreement to “this Agreement” and any
other references of similar import shall henceforth mean the Agreement as amended by this Amendment.

4. Full Force and Effect. Except to the extent specifically amended by this Amendment, all of the
terms, provisions, conditions, covenants, representations and warranties coritained in the Agreement shall be and
remain in full force and effect and the same are hereby ratified and confirmed.

5. Successors and Assigns. This Amendment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of
Debtor, Agent, Lenders and their respective successors and assigns, except that Debtor may not assign, transfer
or delegate any of its rights or obligations under the Agreement as amended by this Amendment.

6. Representations and Warranties. Debtor hereby represents and warrants o Agent that:

(a) ihe execution, delivery and performance by Debtor of this Amendment are within the corporate
powers of Debtor, have been duly authorized by all necessary corporate action and require no action by
or in respect of, consent of or filing or recording with, any governmental or regulatory body,
instrumentality, authority, agency or official, or any other Person;

(b) the execution, delivery and performance by Debtor of this Amendment does not conflict with, or
result in a breach of the terms, conditions or provisions of, or constitute a default under or result in any
violation of, the terms of the Articles of Incorporation or Bylaws of Debtor, any applicable law, rule,
regulation, order, writ, judgment or decree of any court or governmental or regulatory body,
instrumentality authority, agency or official or any agreement, document or instrument to which Debtor is
a party or by which Debtor or any of its Property is bound or to which Debtor or any of its Property is
subject;

(c) this Amendment has been duly executed and delivered by Debtor and constitutes the legal, valid
and binding obligation of Debtor, enforceable against Debtor in accordance with its terms, except as such
enforceability may be limited by (i) applicable bankruptcy, insolvency or similar laws affecting the
enforcement of creditors’ rights generally and (ii) general principles of equity (regardiess of whether such
enforceability is considered in a proceeding in equity or at law);

5713718

PATENT
REEL: 030274 FRAME: 0679



(d) all of the representations and warranties made by Debtor in the Agreement are true and cormrect in
all material respects on and as of the date of this Amendment as if made on and as of the date of this
Amendment; and

(e) as of the date of this Amendment, no Default or Event of Default under or within the meaning of
the Agreement has occurred and is continuing.

7. Release. In consideration for Agent's agreement to the terms of this Amendment, Debtor, and its
agents, employees, successors, and assigns hereby unconditionally release, acquit, waive and forever discharge
Agent and Lender and their successors, assigns, directors, officers, agents, employees, representatives and
attorneys from any and all liabilities, claims, causes of action or defenses, if any, and for any action taken or for
any failure to take any action, existing at any time prior to the execution of this Amendment.

8. Inconsistehcy. In the event of any inconsistency or conflict between this Amendment and the
Agreement, the terms, provisions and conditions contained in this Amendment shall govern and control.

9. Missouri Law. This Amendment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the
substantive laws of the State of Missouri (without reference to conflict of law principles).

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, Agent and Debtor have executed this Amendment as of the day and year first
above written.

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

5713718

PATENT
REEL: 030274 FRAME: 0680



- SIGNATURE PAGE-
AMENDMENT TO PATENT, TRADEMARK AND LICENSE SECURITY AGREEMENT

Debtor:

SUNNENP D TS COMPANY

A ALy

Ro’bert A. Ludwig, Chleﬁﬁnancna/fo cer and Treasurer

Agent:
U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent and Lender

By:

Daniel R. Kraus, Vice President

5713718

PATENT
REEL: 030274 FRAME: 0681



SIGNATURE PAGE-
AMENDMENT TO PATENT, TRADEMARK AND LICENSE SECURITY AGREEMENT

Debtor:
SUNNEN PRODUCTS COMPANY

By:
Robert A. Ludwig, Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer

Agent:
U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent and Lender

BYZQW

Daniel R. Kraus, Vice President

5713718

PATENT
REEL: 030274 FRAME: 0682



SCHEDULE A

(see attached chart)

5713718

PATENT
REEL: 030274 FRAME: 0683



SCHEDULE 4.16

Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights and Licenses

(see attached chart)

5697641

PATENT
REEL: 030274 FRAME: 0684



I79.69S

‘amp anss) 3o g oy asipns trog ssL (73641 s - Aqunos oy Anuneataoy Asa smewd edpag) o wusyagy
SPp AR Y Uiy oAk ¢ T Jo pisisuiayep Iumyy oy ol s (7 6 Juajed 511y ¥)0HUN A1) G661 ‘B mg Mandagy

Bynep Q ofozw0-g1  Fapusd jo Buddey asog pracsdag L6

BNop Q. olppro-r  Supwd vopmey PR AmIssN WD Apuls-syrineayy, Aq privang wsds pod ¥ igies Bp|og [0y, Sumoy 61

ey g SHT0~1 Hrgurd s otprls £q papminy 2 apsc,g BUAR £q Pasomod ks paad ¥ il BPIOR (9o, Funten S5

wdamsqoory N “PHH L PV 5 Sanop - d so0zAvpEy  upnad ss30043 Smydder] asogf paEmioTRY R
foanmEps  BZOCOSQ-8T  TIOLWILY BOOTOICBT  #59°060'% WSRO MUY Fax, Pty SINE | oL Snmont 2321

HPT D WOH L goopdiges  fupond IPRROD Snmsely o9 ex ks sien v Sy Ao £g we PIURPUALIO 103D SPRINOINY 3

BEOR U GO PN G HOTdSC  DI0TWLT 900ziddss 12 <707 Sumuas 30104 porg. s PIadioby sy pon fuog) v Rasn S S0 Sa0sd-isoq puE-an 6H

S P Sedwmqoner f CESHIL UROIp G STATINVLT  TI0EM0IL 0oz nv-L1  PRTLLR Fumengpuod uliE 90101 posg pus IsuemmpY (90], ping Suidejduy poap pum wosis posg Sumiogy  diowp 087K
smppN TN “adonsqooer N POH L IBMOID G RLOTINETI  G0OBEMV-SL  BODZUALTE  T0S%isiL 3504 pIRg§0_foruegy (g Bumag wowks poog Samer Rgusdo JOPOUPIN AP 06
uskoumqoony 3 O (LGN, 'G STOLAONLL  SOOTAMN-LT  500T28:L ST UEL “DOBIOJ PTB A 030 PI3AJ0-JoR00) (AL URERT TNSAG poog Fumiery bt 5: 4

DN W OB I 0 Sokomsqong UG T  DEOTARINTT DIOTUR-S DIOTANCT SIS saduny posdy Simonposd 1o umisis: pun prowspy Sonong g o g8y
ORI ORI D S ARRsqony F URRN L. SZOTUNLZT  O10TVOLT SOOT-UALTL, TOLILL unaisg pes sapnddy Supjons oang ELET S
uypoly " ARGWIPON A PMURPS T CIDTEICE  YOTEVFT  ENTAINE reuosL’s sopapchyiom Uy saog pUREIUNON 2y poipaly AP (81

wgeopy ABqUaol o Bamunps L TOTUNCIT  LOOTNY  846TWLIT nILSD 12008 yong:Bumn) Jo PO 22 W srwIibpIom UE 5 OH PUIIE NI 0} pr) jool, Fotoop (2014

SaunERS L LTOL-EACR  OTERCET  LESTANCSE ISTu0'o -oures aq Susp pos SUBIEI 30 PN puE ROl pwisiE +H

AR STOLENGT LE6THIST S661-ung<y L TE0 1 TORIed O] 01 AR (Y PR+ HIRAR| ds1(T S0 dona([ AnydsY (RaRjduny 001, SUHPTIY 80

D 9T 8641 UET 2661 ML-€ whﬂ,hg.,.n. sumg Suunjouzrarery 23 pOYISH prv-joof, Pusog 2

WPROR (L PPN W PUNeLy G ET0THdV-PT 66T REBT £66T4dV-pT LS waudg paay prsmad Sandg pafienuo) stugry SLH

SHOLNEAN NOLVMIXA GINSSIALYQ  GRIH VG FINBLVL L FHASVD

SINZEIVT ANVIAOD SIOAAOHI NENNQAS TAAREND

PATENT
030274 FRAME

0685

REEL

04/23/2013

RECORDED



